
Design Contract Amendment to extend 
Huebner Creek Greenway from 

Eckhert Rd to Leon Valley

City Council A Session
Agenda Item #11
 March 17, 2025

Parks & Recreation Department



2Parks and Recreation Department

Background

• Amendment to existing design contract with 
TBG Partners for Huebner Creek Greenway

• Original contract for $1,412,000 includes design 
from Floyd Curl Drive to Eckhert Road in District 
8.

• Proposed $350,500 amendment includes design 
to extend from Eckhert Road to Leon Valley in 
District 7.

• Design Amendment scope:
• 12-foot-wide greenway trail approximately 1 mile 

in length, to include signage and other minor 
amenities. 



Action

• Authorization by City Council to 
execute a Huebner Creek 
Greenway design amendment for 
$350,500.00 to extend the 
Huebner Creek Greenway from 
Eckhert Road to Leon Valley, 
located in Council District 7.

Parks and Recreation Department 3



Recommendation
• Staff Recommends Approval

Parks and Recreation Department 4



Design Contract Amendment to extend 
Huebner Creek Greenway from 

Eckhert Rd to Leon Valley


	Design Contract Amendment to extend Huebner Creek Greenway from �Eckhert Rd to Leon Valley
	Background
	Action
	Recommendation
	Slide Number 5

